expected to have a continuing impact on the Company’s operating results.

The adjustments reflected are based on currently available information and certain preliminary estimates and assumptions and, therefore, the actual

effect of the Transaction, including any related tax impact, may differ from the effects reflected in the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial
statements.

The following pro forma financial statements should be read in conjunction with:

 – The accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information;

 – The audited consolidated financial statements of FactSet as of and for the year ended August 31, 2015 included in FactSet’s Annual Report
on Form 10-K for the year ended August 31, 2015; and

 – The unaudited consolidated financial statements of FactSet as of and for the three and six months ended February 29, 2016 included in
FactSet’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended February 29, 2016.

FactSet Research Systems Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
As of February 29, 2016
(In thousands)

  As Reported

Disposition
of Market

Metrics (A)
Other

Adjustments   Pro Forma
ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 175,170  $ (2,092)  $ 154,660 (B)  $ 327,738
Investments   22,931   —   —   22,931
Accounts receivable, net   105,928   (6,946)   —   98,982
Prepaid taxes   2,107   —   —   2,107
Deferred taxes   3,397   —   —   3,397
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   17,808   (2,107)   —   15,701

Total current assets   327,341   (11,145)   154,660   470,856
Property, equipment and leasehold improvements, at cost   232,741   (598)   —   232,143

Less accumulated depreciation and amortization   (157,074)   396   —   (156,678)
Property, equipment and leasehold improvements, net   75,667   (202)   —   75,465

Goodwill   489,340   (32,406)   —   456,934
Intangible assets, net   106,753   (5,832)   —   100,921
Deferred taxes   17,744   (819)   3,465 (C)   20,390
Other assets   4,860   (224)   —   4,636

TOTAL ASSETS  $ 1,021,705  $ (50,628)  $ 158,125   $ 1,129,202

LIABILITIES

Accounts payable and accrued expenses  $ 39,210  $ (863)  $ 2,879 (D)  $ 41,226
Accrued compensation   35,079   (2,315)   3,121 (D)   35,885
Deferred fees   44,038   (11,279)   —   32,759
Deferred taxes   321   —   —   321
Taxes payable   3,345   —   29,607 (E)   32,952
Dividends payable   18,044   —   —   18,044

Total current liabilities   140,037   (14,457)   35,607   161,187
Long-term debt   300,000   —   —   300,000
Deferred taxes   1,469   (3,465)   3,465 (C)   1,469
Taxes payable   8,488   —   —   8,488
Deferred rent and other non-current liabilities   30,653   (87)   —   30,566

TOTAL LIABILITIES  $ 480,647  $ (18,009)  $ 39,072   $ 501,710

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Common stock  $ 507  $ —  $ —   $ 507
Additional paid-in capital   595,030   —   (2,422) (F)   592,608
Treasury stock, at cost   (1,104,567)   —   —   (1,104,567)
Retained earnings   1,113,126   (32,536)   121,475 (G)   1,202,065
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (63,038)   (83)   —   (63,121)

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY  $ 541,058  $ (32,619)  $ 119,053   $ 627,492

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY  $ 1,021,705  $ (50,628)  $ 158,125   $ 1,129,202

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information

FactSet Research Systems Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the year ended August 31, 2015
(In thousands, except per share data)

  As Reported
Disposition of

Market Metrics   Pro Forma
Revenues  $ 1,006,768  $ (40,151) (H)  $ 966,617
Operating expenses

Cost of services   405,339   (21,310) (H)   384,029
Selling, general and administrative   269,511   (7,790) (H)   261,721

Total operating expenses   674,850   (29,100)   645,750

Operating income   331,918   (11,051)   320,867

Other income   1,836   (4) (H)   1,832
Income before income taxes   333,754   (11,055)   322,699

Provision for income taxes   92,703   (4,100) (I)   88,603

Net income  $ 241,051  $ (6,955)   $ 234,096

Basic earnings per common share  $ 5.80   $ 5.63
Diluted earnings per common share  $ 5.71   $ 5.54

Basic weighted average common shares   41,572   41,572
Diluted weighted average common shares   42,235   42,235

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information

FactSet Research Systems Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the six months ended February 29, 2016
(In thousands, except per share data)

  As Reported
Disposition of

Market Metrics   Pro Forma
Revenues  $ 552,300  $ (18,991) (H)  $ 533,309
Operating expenses

Cost of services   238,647   (10,787) (H)   227,860
Selling, general and administrative   141,001   (3,967) (H)   137,034

Total operating expenses   379,648   (14,754)   364,894

Operating income   172,652   (4,237)   168,415

Other expense   (331)   —   (331)
Income before income taxes   172,321   (4,237)   168,084

Provision for income taxes   44,594   (1,728) (I)   42,866

Net income  $ 127,727  $ (2,509)   $ 125,218

Basic earnings per common share  $ 3.10   $ 3.04
Diluted earnings per common share  $ 3.06   $ 3.00

Basic weighted average common shares   41,252   41,252
Diluted weighted average common shares   41,799   41,799

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information

FactSet Research Systems Inc.
Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS

The pro forma adjustments are based on the Company's preliminary estimates and assumptions that are subject to change. The following adjustments have